Evaluation Kit for the
ADM1175/ADM1176/ADM1177/ADM1178
  EVAL-ADM1175/ADM1176/ADM1177/ADM1178
Rev. 0
Evaluation boards are only intended for device evaluation and not for production purposes.
Evaluation boards are supplied “as is” and without warranties of any kind, express, implied, or
statutory including, but not limited to, any implied warranty of merchantability or fitness for a
particular purpose. No license is granted by implication or otherwise under any patents or other

00
1
Figure 2. Device Placement Evaluation Kit Order Codes
SWITCH FUNCTIONS
Table 1.
Switch Description Default
S1 ON pin setting switch.
S1-1 Connects resistor divider, R1/R2, to the ON pin of the device, when the switch is closed the voltage divider is
connected to the ON pin.
Open
S1-2 Connects S7 to the ON pin of ADM1175/ADM1176/ADM1177/ADM1178 device. Closed
S2 Timer adjust capacitor. Sets current limit on time.
S2-1 Connects a 4.7 nF capacitor (C1) to the TIMER pin. Open
S2-2 Connects a 47 nF capacitor (C2) to the TIMER pin. Closed
S2-3 Connects a 470 nF capacitor (C3) to the TIMER pin. Open
S2-4 Connects user-defined capacitors (C4 and C5) to the TIMER pin. Open
S3 Applies only to the ADM1176. Board address control switch.
S3-1 Connects the A0 pin of the device to 3.3 V. Open
S3-2 Pulls the A0 pin of the device to GND through a 150 kΩ resistor.  Open
S3-3 Pulls the A0 pin of the device to GND. Open
S3-4 No connect.
S4 Applies only to the ADM1176. Additional board address control switch.
S4-1 Connects the A1 pin of the ADM1176 to 3.3 V. Open
S4-2 Pulls the A1 pin of the ADM1176 to GND through a 150 kΩ resistor.  Open
S4-3 Pulls the A1 pin of the ADM1176 to GND. Open
S4-4 No connect.
S5 Applies only to the ADM1177. Soft start (SS) capacitor; allows the user to set the profile of the initial current ramp.
S5-1 Connects a 1 nF SS capacitor (C9) to the SS pin. Open
S5-2 Connects a 10 nF SS capacitor (C10) to the SS pin. Closed
S5-3 Connects a 47 nF SS capacitor (C11) to the SS pin.  Open
S5-4 Connects user-defined SS capacitors (C12 and C13) to the SS pin. Open
EVAL-ADM1175/ADM1176/ADM1177/ADM1178
Rev. 0 | Page 4 of 20
Switch Description Default
S6 Applies only to the ADM1175 device. Controls the CONV pin, when depressed the CONV pin is high. For Switch S6 to
control the CONV pin, the jumper in Link 3 should be in Position B (separate from S7).
Depressed
S7 Switches the ON pin logically high or low.
 ADM1175-1/ADM1176-1/ADM1177-1/ADM1178-1 or ADM1175-2/ADM1176-2/ADM1177-2/ADM1178-2: switch to
3.3 V to enable the device.
High
 ADM1175-3/ADM1175-4: switch to ground to enable the device.
VR1 VR1 adjusts a variable load, turning the switch clockwise reduces the load resistance and hence increases the load
current to a maximum of 550 mA.
N/A
JUMPER FUNCTIONS
Table 2.
Jumper Description Default
LK1 When inserted, the gate of the FET is connected to the GATE pin. Inserted
LK2 Applies only to ADM1178.
In Position A, LK2 connects the ALERTB pin to the I2C ALERTB line.
In Position B, LK2 connects the ALERTB pin to LED (D4).
A
LK3 Applies only to ADM1175.

1 VR1 Trimmer potentiometer, VRES ROTARY 2K Vishay Spectrol 63M-T607-202 FEC 9608214
1 FEC = Farnell Electronics.
ORDERING GUIDE ESD CAUTION
Model Description
EVAL-ADM1175EBZ1 Evaluation Board
EVAL-ADM1176EBZ1 Evaluation Board
EVAL-ADM1177EBZ1 Evaluation Board
EVAL-ADM1178EBZ1 Evaluation Board
CABLE-SMBUS-5PINZ1 5-Pin SMBus Cable (Parallel Port)
USB-5PSMBUS-CABLEZ1 5-Pin SMBus Cable (USB Port)
1 Z = RoHS Compliant Part.
  EVAL-ADM1175/ADM1176/ADM1177/ADM1178
Rev. 0 | Page 19 of 20
NOTES
EVAL-ADM1175/ADM1176/ADM1177/ADM1178
Rev. 0 | Page 20 of 20